

No. 18-921

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF SAN JUAN,  
PUERTO RICO, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

YALÍ ACEVEDO FELICIANO, SONIA ARROYO  
VELÁQUEZ, ELSIE ALVARADO RIVERA, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Puerto Rico**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE*  
BRIEF AND PROPOSED *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF  
OF THE ETHICS & RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
COMMISSION OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST  
CONVENTION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JOHN J. BURSCH

*Counsel of Record*

GARY MCCALED

BRETT HARVEY

RORY GRAY

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM

440 First Street NW, Suite 600

Washington, DC 20001

(616) 450-4235

jbursch@adflegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

1. *Amicus Curiae* The Ethics & Religious Liberty Commission of the Southern Baptist Convention, pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37(2)(a) and (b), respectfully moves this Court for leave to file the accompanying *amicus curiae* brief in support of the petition for a writ of certiorari filed by the Roman Catholic Archdiocese of San Juan, Puerto Rico, et al., in Case Number 18-921.

2. On February 5, 2019, counsel for *amicus curiae* requested consent from all parties to file the accompanying brief. Counsel for Petitioners granted consent and filed a blanket letter of consent on February 6, 2019. Consent was also received from Respondent Catholic Employee Pension Trust, Respondents the Roman Catholic Dioceses of Caguas and Fajardo-Humacao, Respondent Academia San José, Respondent Academia del Perpetuo Socorro, Respondent Academia San Ignacio de Loyola, and Respondent Peretuo Socorro Academy.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> 's Statement of Interest .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Background.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. Church autonomy is deeply rooted in the Free Exercise and Establishment Clauses.....	5
II. The scope of church autonomy extends to church structure.....	7
III. The petition should be granted to correct the Puerto Rico Supreme Court's intrusion into church governance.....	10
IV. The church autonomy doctrine cannot be waived.....	13
Conclusion .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Combs v. Central Texas Annual Conference of United Method Church</i> , 173 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	13
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>EEOC v. Catholic University of America</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	13
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	2, 10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979) .....	9
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952) .....	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>Kreshik v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 363 U.S. 190 (1960) .....	7, 8
<i>Maryland &amp; Virginia Eldership of Churches of God v. Church of God at Sharpsburg, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 367 (1970) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979) .....	11
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969) .....	7
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for United States &amp; Canada v. Milivojevic</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976) .....	2, 7, 8, 9
<i>Shepard v. Barkley</i> , 247 U.S. 1 (1918) .....	7
<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria</i> , 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871) .....	3, 5

**Other Authorities**

1 W. Cole Durham & Robert Smith, <i>Religious Organizations and the Law</i> § 3:13 (2013) .....	10
1983 Code of Canon Law c.114, § 1 .....	10
1983 Code of Canon Law c.116, § 1 .....	10
22 Annals of Cong. 982–83 (1811) .....	2
<i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> , (2d ed. 1994) .....	10
